GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PANCHAYATI RAJ
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2171
ANSWERED ON 06.08.2021

RELEASE OF GRANTS UNDER VARIOUS SCHEMES
2171 # Smt. Kanta Kardam:
Will the Minister of Panchayati Raj be pleased to state:

(a) the details of grants released under various schemes of the Ministry during ¢ach of the last three years;

(b) whether the said grants were released on time during the said period;

(¢) 1if so, the details thercof along with the scheme-wise/year-wise/State-wise details of the grants released so far; and

(d) the sector-wise details of utilisation of the said grant/expenditure made during the said period?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PANCHAYATI RAJ
(SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL)

(a) Grants released under the schemes of Rashtriya Gram Swaraj Abhiyan (RGSA), Incentivization of Panchayats (IoPs) and Survey of Villages and Mapping with Improvised Technology in Village Areas (SVAMITVA) during the last three years are as follows:

Name of Scheme 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
(Rs. in crore) (Rs. in crore) (Rs. in crore)
RGSA 584.65 432.74 491.3385
IoP 40.42 24.7 49.18
SVAMITVA* % ¥ 2.47

*The scheme being implemented since 2020-21.

(b) Release of grants under the schemes of the Ministry is contingent upon receipt of utilisation certificates of the previous grants, release of State share, wherever applicable (RGSA scheme) and hence the said grants have been released on fulfilment of the above conditions.

(¢) The scheme-wise/year-wise/State-wise details of the grants released during the last three years is at Annexure.

(d) An amount of Rs. 1273.93 crore has been utilised for meeting the infrastructural need, training and capacity building of the Panchayat Raj Institutions under the RGSA scheme. An amount of Rs.114.30 crore has been utilised as incentives in the form of award money released to the Panchayats for their good works selected under National Panchayat Award. Under the SVAMITVA scheme, Rs.2.47 crore has been utilised for Information, Education and
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Communication (IEC) activities and State Project Management Unit (SPMU) for implementation of the SYVAMITVA scheme.
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in part (c) of the Rajva Sabha Unstarred Question
No. 2171 answered on 06.08.2021 regarding “Release of grants under various schemes”

State/UT-wise Funds released under RGSA schemes during the year
2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21

(Rs. in Crore)

SI. No. | State/ UTs 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Andhra Pradesh 67.69 0 22.339
2 Andaman & 0 0 0

Nicobar Islands
3 Arunachal Pradesh 33.19 39.59 0
4 Assam 39.21 2322 26.1159
5 Bihar 4.25 0 0
6 Chhattisgarh 7.24 0 4.0395
7 Dadra & Nagar 0 0 0
Havelx

8 Daman & Diu 0 0 0
9 Goa 0 0 0
10 Gujarat 0 0 0
11 Haryana 6.99 0 9.89
12 Himachal Pradesh 17.26 10 22.098
13 Jammu & Kashmir 25.06 6.19 25.00
14 Jharkhand 4.49 0 2.34
15 Karnataka 0 0 0.439
16 Kerala 7.68 0 8.12955
17 Lakshadweep 0 0 0
18 IL.adakh 0 0 2.1485
19 Madhya Pradesh 62.79 85.48 71.42
20 Maharashtra 11.54 8.44 66.76
21 Manipur 9.25 4.54 3.4127
22 Meghalaya 4.44 2.63 3.967
23 Mizoram 9.85 0.5 21.185
24 Nagaland 7.89 3.94 3.7217
25 QOdisha 0 0 2.937
26 Punjab 29.68 0 13.45
27 Rajasthan 2857 0 12.981
29 Sikkim 5.08 5.1 4.7475
29 Tamil Nadu 537.6 5.3 36.875
30 Telangana 0 0 12
31 Tripura 2.77 0 2.5304
32 Uttar Pradesh 57.14 169.92 32.54
33 Uttarakhand 33.05 23.79 26.751
34 West Bengal 54.94 44,10 33.52
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State-wise fund released under Incentivization of Panchayats Scheme in 2018-19, 2019-
20 and 2020-21

(Rs. in crore)

S No. States/ UTs 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
I, Andaman & Nicobar 0 0.05 0.18
Islands

2. Andhra Pradesh 2.34 2.20 2.47
3. Arunachal Pradesh 0.50 0.50 0.15
4, Assam 1.30 0.97 1.59
5. Bihar 0.43 0.25 2.76
6. Chhattisgarh 1.29 1.55 1.54
% Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 0 0.70
8. Daman & Diu 0 0 0.35
9. Goa 0 0 0

10. Gujarat 1.52 0.05 3.62
11. Haryana 1.58 0.05 2.86
12. Himachal Pradesh 1.36 1.33 1.54
i Jammu & Kashmir 0.08 0.05 0.60
14. Jharkhand 1.07 1.36 1.52
15. Karnataka 1.55 1.63 0.10
16. Kerala 1.35 0.25 1.75
17. Ladakh 0 0 0

18. Lakshadweep 0 0 0.05
19. Madhyva Pradesh 2.53 2.35 0.05
20. Maharashtra 2.46 0 2.31
21. Manipur 0.70 0.78 0.25
22 Meghalaya 0 0.05 0

23, Mizoram 0 0 0

24. Nagaland 0 0 0.26
25 Odisha 4.19 0 2.97
26. Punjab 1.64 1.62 1.64
27. Rajasthan 1.54 1.34 1.83
28. Sikkim 0.85 0.81 0.86
29. Tamil Nadu 1.86 0.05 3.56
30. Telangana 1.42 0.05 2.91
31. Tripura 0.93 1.06 1.36
32. Uttarakhand 1.33 0.05 2.96
33. Uttar Pradesh 4.63 4.70 4.79
34. West Bengal 1.75 1.60 1.65

302


State-wise releases of Grants under SVAMITVA scheme during 2020-21

Fund Released

SL. No. State (In Rs.)
1 | Haryana 21,61,270

2 | Kamataka 7.,75,125

3 | Madhya Pradesh 47.68,750

4 | Maharashtra 10,52,500

5 | Uttar Pradesh 1,44,75,000

6 | Uttarakhand 15,10,000
TOTAL 2,47,42,645
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